
Complaint No. 2620 of 2019

1. Mr. Gau v Bhardwaj [Through
Power o Attorney Holder Mrs.
Kaml Sharma)
R/o: - E-

South

M/s Ramp
Private Lirnited.

Complainant

Respondent

Member
Member

Advocates for the comPlainant

Advocate for the resPondent

Gurugram 122002. [Haryana)

CORAM:
Shri Samir
Shri Su

APPEA
Sh. Nilotp
Shivali.
Sh. Dhee Kapoor

Develope
Regd. offi

Act)

and

114, Sector-44,

Ms. Rash t Virk A.R of the respondent company

ORDER

1. The p nt complaint date d,26.06.2019 has been filed by the

compl inant/allottee in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the

with rule 2B of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation

elopment) Rules, 201'7 [in short, the Rules) for
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Complaint No. 2620 of 2019

violation of section 11,(4)[a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se them.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed

od, if any, h bee
l

handin

detaile

over the possession, delaY Peri

in the foll,o,wing tabular forrn:

any, nave n

S.No. Ieads Information

t. "The Edge Tower", Sector- 37D,

Gurugram.

2. )roject area 60,571.2 acres

3. tlature of the project
i

Group housing colonY

4. )TCP licen:ie no. and validity
;tatus

33 of 2008 dated 19.02.2008 valid

till 18.02.2020

5. rJame of Iice,nsee M/s Ram prastha Builders Private

Limited and eleven others as

mentioned in licence no. 3 3 of

2008 issued bY DTPC HarYana

(copy annexure R-6, at Page no.

t07 ofreplyJ

6. Registered/ not registered Registered vide no.279 of 2Ot7

dated 09.10.2017 (Tower No. A

to G, N and O)

7. RERA registration valid uP to 31.12.201.8

Note: - alreadY exPired but the

respondent has aPPlied for

extension of one Year and the

status of RERA extension
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application is pending. (page 24 of
reply)

B, llotnrent letter 17.03.2010

[Page 27 of complaint]

9. nit no. 702,7th floor, tower P

[Page 59 of complaint]

10. nit n easuring 1,675 sq. ft.

t7. )ate
gree

of exercution of buyer's
nent

L0.01.2013*

[Page 56 of complaint]

L2. :nt plan "lnstalment linked payment plan"

[Page 7t of complaint]
ay trr

13. 'otal
ched
anne

dated 25.06.2019
e R/2 page no 55 of

Rs.47,47,376/-

:omp
rched

ann€
'eply

74. lotal
romp
;ched
nfort
)age,
rf pa
ro 54

Rs.41,46,749 /-

15. )ue c i,te of dbli*lb$oft 'ti ' i:

ision as per clause 15[a)
apartment buyer
nent: by 31.08.2 0!2 +

rys of grace period for
ng and obtaining the
ation certificate in
:t of the group housing
:t.

64 of complaintl

"t,bt:l2.eotz

lf thr
rgre(
L20 r
lppl)
CCCU]

r UJIJ\

proje

IPagt

L6. Delal
pOSSt

' in handing over
rssion till date

Possession not handed over so far
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3.

L7. tatus of the project 0ngoing

18. ipecific relief sought To direct the respondent to
immediately deliver the
possession along with the
prescribed rate of interest on
the entire amount paid bY the
complainants from the date
of respective deposits till the
date ofpossession.

*Note:

allotme

and Mr

Sector-

sold th

Pradee

no 44

compl:

execut

questit

As per

hander

for ap1

of the

3t.12.

repro(

"11

- The resprondent/promoter company has issued first

,nt letter drated 17.03.2010 in favour of Mr. Vikas fain

's. Archanzr fain for unit no. 702, 7th floor, tower P,

37D, Gurugram in this project. After the first allottee

is unit in farrour of Mr. Gaurav Bhardwaj S/o Mr' Late

p Sharma, as per Agreement to Sell (annexure-2, page

to 47 of this complaint) the second allottee that i.e.

Linant and the promoter/respondent company have

:d the apartment buyer agreement dated 10'02'201-3 in

)n.

clause 15[a) of the agreement, the possession was to be

I over by of 31.08.2012 plus grace period of 1,20 days

rlying and c,btaining the occupation certificate in respect

Group Hrcusing Complex. Which comes out to be

2O!2. Clause 15 of the promoter buyer agreement is

luced belolv:

;. POSSESSION
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The

Complaint No. 2620 of 20'1.9

(a) Time of handing over the possession

Subject to terms of this clause and subject to the Allottee

having complied with all the terms and condition of this

Agreement and the Application, and not being in default

under any of the provisions of this Agreement and

compliance with all provisions, formalities,

documentation bed by MMPRASTHA.

RAMPRASTHA proposed to hand over the possession of the

Apartment by 31/05/20L2 the Allottee ogrees and

understartds that MMPRASTHA shall be entitled to a

grace period of hundred and twenty days (120) days, for

4.

of de

and fa

and 18

inter a

5. On th

respo

of the Act read with Rules. Hence, this complaint for the

ia reliefs detailed above.

date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

ent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have committed in relation to section 11[4) (a) of the Act

ery of the unit as per the apartment buyer's agreement

ed to offer r:f possession in terms of section 11(a) (a)

to pl guilty or not to Plead guiltY.
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6.

Complaint No. 2620 of 20L9

According to the respondent submitted that there was no

intentional delay in the construction on the part of the

respondent. Delay was due to reasons detailed in the reply

which were beyond its control.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and

placed on the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.

Hence, the complaint can be decided on the basis of these

undisputed documents.

The Authority on the basis of information and explanation and

other submissions made and the documents filed by the

complainant is of r:onsidered view that there is no need of

further hearing in the comPlaint.

Arguments are herard.

The Act is to prolect the rights of the stake-holders i.e. the

promoter, allottee and the real estate agent as provided under

the Act and also to balance their interest as per its provisions.

The Authority is empowered to not only monitor the projects

but also to ensurel their timely compliance and in case where

the projects are held up or stopped to take steps so that these

are completed in time and interests of allottees are protected'

On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other

record and submissions made by the complainant and based

on the findings of the authority regarding contravention as per

provisions of rule 2B(2)[a), the Authority is satisfied that the

respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act' By

virtue of clause 15[a) of apartment buyer's agreement

7.

B.

9.

10.
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executed between the parties on 10.01.2013, possession of the

booked unit was to be delivered within time that 31.08.2012

plus grace period of L20 days for applying and obtaining the

occupation certificate in respect of the Group Housing

Complex. Therefore, the due date of handing over possession

comes out to be 31.L2.201,2. Accordingly, it is the failure of

the respondent/promoter to fulfil his obligations,

responsibilities as per the apartment buyer's agreement dated

10.01.2013 to hand over the possession within the stipulated

period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate

contained in section 11[a) (a) read with section 1B[1) of the

Act on the part of the respondent is established. As such

complainant is entitled to delayed possession charges at the

prescribed rate of interest i.e. @ 10.Z}o/op.a. w.e.f. 31,.1,2.201,2

till actual handing over the possession of the booked unit as

per the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act read with rules l,5

of the Rules.

1,1,. Hence, the Authorily hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34(0 of the Act:

ti) The respondent is directed to pay interest at the

prescribed rate of 10.20o/o p.a. for every month of delay

from the due date of possession i.e. 31.12.2012 till the

offer of possession.

tiil The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if

any, after adjLrstment of interest for the delayed period.

Complaint No. 2620 of 2019
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Iiv)

Iv)

Complaint No.2620 of 201,9

[iii) The respondent is directed to pay interest accrued from

31.1.2.2012 till the date of this order to the complainant

within 90 days from the date of decision and subsequent

interest to be paid by the 1Oth of each succeeding month.

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to registry.

Kumar)
Me

Chander Kush)
Member

Authorily, Gurugram
rber
ana Real [istate Regulatory

\)ts-
(sa

Ha

Dated: 1.1,2.201,9
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